

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

---

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

FOUNDATION AIDING THE ELDERLY,  
On Behalf of the General Public,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,  
*Respondent,*  
COVENANT CARE CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandate from the Alameda Superior Court  
The Honorable Ronald M. Sabraw  
Superior Court No. RG0387211

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND SUPPORTING  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

---

---

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA  
GELLER RUDMAN  
& ROBBINS LLP  
FRANK J. JANECEK, JR. (156306)  
KEVIN K. GREEN (180919)  
CHRISTOPHER M. BURKE (214799)  
401 B Street, Suite 1600  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

LEXINGTON LAW GROUP, LLP  
MARK N. TODZO (168389)  
ERIC S. SOMERS (139050)  
HOWARD J. HIRSCH (213209)  
1627 Irving Street  
San Francisco, CA 94122  
Telephone: 415/759-4111  
415/759-4112 (fax)

SANFORD I. HOROWITZ (129699)  
CAMERON WHITEHEAD (150680)  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
846 Broadway, Suite H  
Sonoma, CA 95476  
Telephone: 707/996-4580  
707/996-3141 (fax)

Attorneys for Petitioner

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney required by  
Bus. & Prof. Code, §17209**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	1
II. PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE.....	4
III. PRAYER .....	7
IV. VERIFICATION .....	8
V. MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	9
A. Writ Review Is Appropriate .....	9
B. <i>Californians for Disability Rights</i> Correctly Held that Proposition 64 Is Not Retroactive and Should Have Been Followed by the Trial Court.....	10
C. A Fuller Discussion of the Statutory Repeal Rule Confirms the Soundness of <i>Californians         for Disability Rights</i> .....	11
D. <i>Branick</i> and <i>Benson</i> Do Not Undermine This Court’s Analysis.....	17
E. The Order Here Should Be Vacated for the Further Reason that the Trial Court Adopted an Approach that Is Unsupported by Any of the Appellate Decisions.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	20, 21
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	12
<i>Benson v. Kwikset Corp.</i> (Feb. 10, 2005, G030956) 126 Cal.App.4th 887 [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 208].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Corel Corp.</i> (Feb. 18, 2005, D043407) _____ Cal.App.4th _____ [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 256].....	20
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813.....	9
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (Feb. 9, 2005, B172981) 126 Cal.App.4th 828 [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 201].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 386.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 65.....	12, 17
<i>Corbett v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 649.....	9
<i>Coulter v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 144.....	10
<i>Department of Social Welfare v. Wingo</i> (1946) 77 Cal.App.2d 316.....	12
<i>Estate of Banerjee</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 527.....	13

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Governing Board of Rialto Unified School District v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819.....	12, 14, 15
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109.....	11
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	13, 14
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	11
<i>In re Littlefield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 122.....	11
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041.....	18, 19
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	12
<i>Lytwyn v. Fry's Electronics, Inc.</i> (Feb. 22, 2005, D042401) _____ Cal.App.4th _____ [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 267].....	20
<i>McCallum v. McCallum</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 308.....	10
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467.....	16
<i>Mowrer v. Appellate Department</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 264.....	9
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828.....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Oceanside Union School District v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 180.....	9
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co.</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765.....	12
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1250.....	14
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208.....	14
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585.....	13
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295.....	14
<i>Sekt v. Justice's Court of San Rafael Township</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 297.....	14
<i>Spears v. County of Modoc</i> (1894) 101 Cal. 303.....	14
<i>Spielholz v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1366.....	10
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553.....	12
<i>Taylor v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890.....	10
<i>Valley Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 652.....	9
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102.....	12, 14, 15

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

California Business & Professions Code  
    § 17200 ..... 2, 12  
    § 17203 ..... 12  
    § 17209 ..... 1

California Code of Civil Procedure  
    § 1086 ..... 10

California Government Code  
    § 9606 ..... 13

California Health and Safety Code  
    § 1430 ..... 4, 6

## I. WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE

Just a few weeks ago, this Court issued its opinion in *Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC* (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 386 (*Californians for Disability Rights*). That decision, the first on the issue, held that recently enacted Proposition 64 does not apply to cases pending on its effective date. In the action below, however, the trial court declined to follow *Californians for Disability Rights*. Instead, the court engaged in its own retroactivity analysis, holding that Proposition 64 does apply to pending cases. The court described its analysis as “different in approach but identical in effect” to Second and Fourth Appellate District opinions on the retroactivity issue in *Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.* (Feb. 9, 2005, B172981) 126 Cal.App.4th 828 [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 201] (*Branick*) and *Benson v. Kwikset Corp.* (Feb. 10, 2005, G030956) 126 Cal.App.4th 887 [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 208] (*Benson*). (2 Exhibits in Support of Petition for Writ of Mandate [Exs.] 408.)<sup>1</sup>
